on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group set out in the published annual report

of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the condensed consolidated financial

statements of the Group set out in the published interim report of the Group for the twelve months

ended 31 December 2023, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes that

are directly attributable to the Deemed Disposal and factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated

financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the

year ended 31 December 2022 and the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group set

out in published interim report of the Company for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 and

other financial information included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

- IV-1 -

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group as
at 31 December 2023

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(a))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 133,236 – 133,236
Mining right 75,852 – 75,852
Equity investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income 5,320 – 5,320

Total non-current assets 214,408 – 214,408

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 120,681 – 120,681
Bank balances and cash 13,624 – 13,624

Total current assets 134,305 – 134,305

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 133,700 – 133,700
Contract liability 4,516 – 4,516
Borrowings 154,464 (83,590) 70,874
Lease liabilities 66 – 66

Total current liabilities 292,746 (83,590) 209,156

Net current liabilities (158,441) 83,590 (74,851)

Total assets less current liabilities 55,967 83,590 139,557

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 8,097 (6,608) 1,489
Convertible bond 2,271 – 2,271
Deferred tax liabilities 9,029 – 9,029

Total non-current liabilities 19,397 (6,608) 12,789

Net assets 36,570 90,198 126,768

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

- IV-2 -

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(a))

Equity
Share capital 21,126 – 21,126
Reserves 341,285 132,883 474,168

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 362,411 132,883 495,294
Non-controlling interests (325,841) (42,685) (368,526)

TOTAL EQUITY 36,570 90,198 126,768

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income of the Remaining Group for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Revenue 347,267 — 347,267

Cost of sales (323,682) — (323,682)

Gross profit 23,585 — 23,585

Other income 18,017 — 18,017

Other losses (4,225) — (4,225)

Administrative expenses (54,779) — (54,779)

Loss from operations (17,402) — (17,402)

Finance costs (37,068) — (37,068)

Loss before taxation (54,470) — (54,470)

Income tax expense — — —

Loss for the period (54,470) — (54,470)

Other comprehensive loss:
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

- IV-3 -

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations (45,008) — (45,008)

Other comprehensive loss for period (45,008) — (45,008)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (99,478) — (99,478)

Loss for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (33,929) — (33,829)

Non-controlling interests (20,541) — (20,541)

Loss for the period (54,470) — (54,470)

Total comprehensive loss for the period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (58,966) — (58,966)

Non-controlling interests (40,512) — (40,512)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (99,478) — (99,478)

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group for the
twelve months ended 31 December 2023

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Operating activities
Loss before tax (54,470) — (54,470)

Adjustments for:

Other interest income (1,156) — (1,156)

Finance costs 37,068 — 37,068

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 22,745 — 22,745

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 378 — 378

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

- IV-4 -

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Amortisation of mining right 4,225 — 4,225

Waiver of interest payables (13,829) — (13,829)

Loss on disposal of equity investments at fair
value through other comprehensive income 4,225 — 4,225

Operating cash flows before working capital
changes (814) — (814)

Increase in trade and other receivables (62,008) — (62,008)

Decrease in trade and other payables (13,123) — (13,123)

Net cash used in operating activities (75,945) — (75,945)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,794) — (12,794)

Net cash outflow arising from acquisition

of a subsidiary (7,438) — (7,438)

Interest received 1,156 — 1,156

Net cash used in investing activities (19,076) — (19,076)

Financing activities
Repayment of lease liabilities (390) — (390)

Proceeds from issue of new shares 56,936 — 56,936

Lease interest paid (7) — (7)

Repayment of borrowings (4,850) — (4,850)

Issuance of convertible bond 3,025 — 3,025

Convertible bond interest paid (25) — (25)

Borrowing raised 259 — 259

Net cash generated from financing activities 54,948 — 54,948

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (40,073) — (40,073)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

period 52,388 — 52,388

Effect on foreign exchange rate changes, net 1,309 — 1,309

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

- IV-5 -

The Group
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
period 13,624 — 13,624

5. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group:

1. For the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position,

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows, the amounts are extracted

from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

31 December 2023, unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of